

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF ASBESTOS
PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMANTS AND
FUTURE CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVE**

KEVIN C. MACLAY
TODD E. PHILLIPS
JAMES P. WEHNER
LUCAS H. SELF
KATELIN C. ZENDEH
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE,
CHARTERED
One Thomas Circle, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 862-5000
*Counsel for Respondent
Official Committee of
Asbestos Personal Injury
Claimants*

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
COLLIN R. WHITE
JORDAN R.G. GONZÁLEZ
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)
January 24, 2024

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

SARA (SALLY) W. HIGGINS
HIGGINS & OWENS, PLLC
524 East Boulevard
Charlotte, NC 28203
(704) 366-4607

*Counsel for Respondent
Official Committee of
Asbestos Personal Injury
Claimants*

EDWIN J. HARRON
SHARON M. ZIEG
TRAVIS G. BUCHANAN
YOUNG CONAWAY
STARGATT & TAYLOR,
LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Counsel for Respondent Lawrence Fitzpatrick,
in His Capacity as Future Claimants' Representative*

ROBERT M. HORKOVICH
ANDERSON KILL PC
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1182
(212) 278-1000

*Special Insurance Counsel
for Respondents Official
Committee of Asbestos
Personal Injury Claimants
and Lawrence Fitzpatrick,
in His Capacity as Future
Claimants' Representative*

FELTON E. PARRISH
ALEXANDER RICKS, PLLC
YOUNG CONAWAY
STARGATT & TAYLOR,
LLP
101 South Tryon Street
Suite 2700
Charlotte, NC 28280
(302) 571-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	10
C. Procedural Background	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. TRUCK IS NOT A “PARTY IN INTER- EST” ENTITLED TO APPEAR AND BE HEARD IN DEBTORS’ BANKRUPTCY CASE	21
A. An Insurer Is Not A “Party In Inter- est” Unless A Bankruptcy Plan Alters Its Legally Protected Interests.....	21
B. Truck’s Hypothetical-Benefit Test Lacks Merit.....	26
C. The Government’s Novel Test Lacks Merit.....	32
II. TRUCK LACKS ARTICLE III STAND- ING	35
A. Truck Can Establish No Injury.....	35
B. Truck Cannot Establish Traceability Or Redressability	39
C. The Government’s Theory Of Stand- ing Lacks Merit.....	43

CONCLUSION..... 45
ADDENDUMAdd. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	31
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	30
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. Lasalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	21
<i>C.P. Hall Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014)	24, 31
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	42
<i>California Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbas, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022).....	40
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	36, 40
<i>Congoleum Corp., In re</i> , 2005 WL 712540 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2005).....	25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	45
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	3, 23, 36, 39, 43
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	35, 43
<i>East Coast Foods, Inc., In re</i> , 80 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2023).....	45
<i>Edgeworth, In re</i> , 993 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Farmland Indus., Inc., In re</i> , 639 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	21

<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	36
<i>Federal-Mogul Glob. Inc., In re:</i>	
385 B.R. 560 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 B.R. 625 (D. Del. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	25
684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico, In re</i> , 872 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2017).....	
	34-35
<i>Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC, In re:</i>	
504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014)	8-9, 37-38
2017 WL 2539412 (W.D.N.C. June 12, 2017)	9
<i>Global Indus. Techs., Inc., In re</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	
	24, 27-28, 40, 44
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	42
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	30
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P., In re</i> , 74 F.4th 361 (5th Cir. 2023).....	
	44
<i>Holmes v. Securities Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	
	29, 31
<i>Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022).....	
	39
<i>Imerys Talc Am., Inc., In re</i> , 38 F.4th 361 (3d Cir. 2022)	
	7-8, 29
<i>James Wilson Assocs., In re</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	
	24, 31
<i>Kiviti v. Bhatt</i> , 80 F.4th 520 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 23-729 (U.S. Jan. 2, 2024).....	
	44

<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940)	27-28
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996),.....	43
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	30-31
<i>London Mkt. Insurers v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 154 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	11-12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	35-36, 38-39, 41
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	35
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4773425 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2015).....	10
<i>Pettine, In re</i> , 2023 WL 7648619 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Nov. 15, 2023).....	44
<i>Pittsburgh Corning Corp., In re</i> , 453 B.R. 570 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	24-25
<i>Refco Inc., In re</i> , 505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Resource Tech. Corp., In re</i> , 624 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Robertson v. Allied Sols., LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018).....	38-39
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	23
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	40
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) ...	38-39, 43
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	41

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	38
<i>SuVicMon Dev., Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 991 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Thorpe Insulation Co., In re</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	3
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	44
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	35-36, 41
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Cement</i> , 2022 WL 71771 (Jan. 7, 2022), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2022), <i>review granted</i> , No. S273179 (Cal. Apr. 13, 2022).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	6
<i>Ultra Petroleum Corp., In re</i> , 943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>United States v. \$8,440,190.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 719 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013).....	43-44
<i>United States v. Cambio Exacto, S.A.</i> , 166 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1999)	44
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	42
<i>Wendt v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2016).....	39

<i>Western Pac. California R.R. Co. v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 47 (1931)	26-28
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	36

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III	2-4, 19-20, 30-31, 35-36, 38, 40-45
----------------------------	--

Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.):

Ch. 1:

§ 105	4, 34
§ 105(a)	4, 34-35
§ 105(d)(2)	4
§ 109	6
§ 109(b)	6
§ 109(b)(2)	25
§ 109(d)	6, 25

Ch. 3:

§ 303(g)	6
§ 307	33
§ 362	6
§ 362(d)-(f)	6

Ch. 5:

§ 501(a)	3
§ 502	4
§ 502(a)	6
§ 521(a)(1)	3

§ 521(i)(2).....	6
§ 524.....	25
§ 524(e).....	8, 25
§ 524(g).....	7-8, 10, 14, 16-17, 45
§ 524(g)(1)(B).....	8
§ 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I).....	8
§ 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(II).....	8
§ 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(IV).....	8
§ 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(III).....	8
§ 524(g)(3)(A).....	45
§ 524(g)(4)(A)(ii).....	8
§ 524(g)(4)(A)(ii)(III).....	25
§ 524(g)(4)(B)(i).....	8
§ 524(g)(4)(B)(ii).....	8
§ 541(a)(1).....	34
§ 554(b).....	5, 29
Ch. 7.....	5-6, 35
§ 704.....	23
§ 706(b).....	6
§ 726(a)(1)-(6).....	23
§ 727(c)(2).....	5
Ch. 11.....	3-4, 5-6, 25, 42-43
§ 1102(a)(4).....	6
§ 1102(b)(3).....	23
§ 1103(c)(5).....	23
§ 1104(a).....	6

§ 1105.....	5
§ 1108.....	6
§ 1109.....	5, 24
§ 1109(b)	1-2, 5, 18-21, 23, 25-26, 29, 31-35, 43
§ 1112.....	5
§ 1112(b)(1)	29
§ 1121(c).....	5
§ 1122.....	3
§ 1123.....	3
§ 1126(e).....	5
§ 1126(f).....	42
§ 1127(b)-(c)	5
§ 1128(b)	6
§ 1129(a)(3)	16
§ 1141(d)(1)	4
§ 1144.....	6
§ 1174.....	6, 29
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 111, 108 Stat. 4106, 4113-17	7
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681- 1681x.....	39
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	30
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....	30
McCarran-Ferguson Act, ch. 20, 59 Stat. 33 (1945), as amended, 15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	6
15 U.S.C. § 1011	6

Transportation Act of 1920, ch. 91, § 402, 41 Stat. 456, 478.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 152.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	4
49 U.S.C. § 1(20) (1970) (repealed 1976).....	26
Cal. Ins. Code § 1064.2(a).....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 2018	5
Rule 2018 advisory committee notes (1983).....	5
Rule 7002 advisory committee notes (1983).....	4
Rule 7024	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	5
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 114-352 (2015)	7
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	6-7
OTHER MATERIALS	
Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>The Rise and Fall of Commercial Liability Insurance</i> , 87 Va. L. Rev. 85 (2001)	11
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	21
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	22-23
Br. for Pet’r U.S. Trustee, <i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 23-124 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2023).....	33

Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed.):

Vol. 5	33
Vol. 6	23
Vol. 7	4, 29

Couch on Insurance:

Vol. 1 (2023 rev. ed.).....	7
Vol. 7A (2013 rev. ed.)	12
Vol. 14A (2020 rev. ed.)	12

4 *Moore's Federal Practice – Civil* (3d ed. 2023) 22Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, *Reading**Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*

(2012)	21, 32
--------------	--------

1 Howard J. Steinberg, *Bankruptcy Litigation*

(2d ed. 2023 Supp.)	34
---------------------------	----

Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed.

1950).....	22-23
